CHF million Swiss International Total Swiss International Total

2017 2016

Obligation active insured members  223.7  50.5  274.2  250.0  47.6  297.6

Obligation former members with vested benefits –  23.5  23.5 –  16.7  16.7

Obligation members receiving pensions  131.2  12.9  144.1  124.9  19.7  144.6

Obligation taxes and risk sharing – – – – 2.8 – – 2.8

Defined benefit obligations  354.9  86.9  441.8  372.1  84.0  456.1

Term of obligations in years (duration)  15.9  14.2  15.5  16.3  13.2  15.7

Actuarial assumptions

Weighted averages in % Swiss International Swiss International

2017 2016

Discount rate  0.7  2.3  1.0  0.6  2.1  0.9

Future salary increases  1.0  1.8  1.1  1.0  1.4  1.0

Future pension increases –  1.6  0.1 –  0.7  0.1

Inflation rate  1.0  2.1  1.2  1.0  2.2  1.2

For the 2018 business year, contributions to defined benefit pension plans are expected to total
CHF 12.2 million (2016: CHF 14.2 million).

Bucher annual report 2017

105

Sensitivity analysis  A change in the parameters, under the same conditions, would otherwise result in
the following increases/(decreases) in pension liabilities.

CHF million Swiss International Total Swiss International Total

2017 2016

Discount rate: + 25 basis points – 13.4 – 2.8 – 16.2 – 14.4 – 2.2 – 16.6

Discount rate: – 25 basis points  14.3  2.9  17.2  15.4  2.4  17.8

Future salary increases: + 100 basis points  0.8  1.0  1.8  0.9  0.1  1.0

Future salary increases:  – 100 basis points – 0.8 – 1.0 – 1.8 – 0.9 – 0.1 – 1.0

Life expectancy: + 1 year  3.6  1.7  5.3  3.9  0.9  4.8

19	 Share-based payments/share option plan

Bucher Share Plan  Eligible employees were awarded a total of 4 979 shares for the reporting year (2016:
6 002 shares). The shares awarded and valuation are calculated using the share price of CHF 396.00. The
valuation totalled CHF 2.0 million (CHF 1.5 million).

Share option plans  Share options granted in respect of previous years may be exercised at any time.
One option entitles the holder to purchase one registered share of Bucher Industries AG. The average
share price for options exercised was CHF 325.30 (2016: CHF 231.90).

Movements in the number of share options outstanding